based on a planning system that can be carried out individually, in groups, or as a 

system of values.1 Violators may be subject to criminal sanctions as stipulated in 

Article 51 of the ITE Law, with a maximum imprisonment of 12 (twelve) years and 

/ or a maximum fine of Rp. 12,000,000,000 (twelve billion rupiah). Every person 

who commits a criminal offense must be held accountable for their actions. 

1 Yolanda Sari KS, et al., 2022. Analisis Yuridis Terhadap Tindak Pidana Manipulasi Informasi 

Pengguna E-Commerce Menurut Undang-Undang Nomor 11 Tahun 2008 Tentang Informasi dan

[...]

and 6 (six) months in prison and a fine of Rp. 30,000,000 (thirty million rupiah). 

0000 (thirty million rupiah), while Amantri Subarkah and Muhammad Reza Akbar 

were sentenced in Case No. 514/Pid.Sus/2024/PN.Tjk to 1 (one) year imprisonment 

and a fine of Rp. 15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiah), and imprisonment for 1 (one) 

year and 6 (six) months and a fine of Rp. 15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiah). 

IV. CONCLUSION 

Criminal liability for fraudulent practices in CASN examinations is based on two 

elements, namely the act and the fault. The defendant's act was to manipulate 

personal data unlawfully by falsifying another person's identity card photo to make